

June 6, 1995

Deborah Borba

Kings County Water District

200 North Campus Drive

Hanford, CA  93230



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-165

Dear Ms. Borba:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Kings County Water District regarding public officials' filing obligations under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


1.  Are the Board of Directors and District Manager "other public officials who manage public investments" under Section 87200 and should they file a Form 721, rather than a Form 730?


2.  Are the trustees of the employee money purchase plan "other public officials who manage public investments" under Section 87200 and should they file a Form 721, rather than a Form 730?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The Board of Directors and the District Manager are "other public officials who manage public investments" and should file a Form 721.


2.  The trustees of the employees' money purchase plan may be "other public officials who manage public investments" if they 

exercise responsibility for the management of the employees' plan.  If they do, they are "other public officials who manage public investments" and should file a Form 721.

FACTS


The Kings County Water District ("District") is a special district in the county providing water stock rental for irrigation to farmers and ground water recharge services.  The District's sources of revenue include tax revenues, user charges, fees and interest income.


The District funds are placed in three locations.  Approximately $1.5 million is with the State Treasurer's Local Agency Investment Fund ("LAIF") and the Kings County Auditor-Controller, and approximately $60,000 is with a local bank.  The District Manager and Board of Directors review receipts, expenditures, revenues and anticipated cash flow.  The District Manager and Board of Directors determine whether funds should be transferred to either the LAIF or the county, or remain at the local bank.  


In addition, the District has a money purchase plan available to its employees.  The District contributes 10 percent of the employees' salaries to this plan.  Two of the Directors and two of the employees are trustees of this account.

ANALYSIS


Section 87200 of the Act lists those officials, including "other public officials who manage public investments," who are subject to the disclosure requirements of Article 2, Chapter 7 of the Act, and must file full disclosure of their economic interests on Form 721.  Other public officials or employees who are designated in their agency's conflict-of-interest code are subject to the disclosure requirements of Article 3, Chapter 7 of the Act and must file Form 730.  These individuals' disclosure of economic interests may range from partial to full, as provided in their agency's code.  


Regulation 18720(a) sets forth the following definitions to assist in interpreting the phrase "other public officials who manage public investments":


(1) "Public investments" means the investment of public moneys in real estate, securities, or other economic interests for the production of revenue or other financial return.


(2) "Public moneys" means all moneys belonging to, received by, or held by, the state, or any city, county, town, district, or public agency therein, or by an officer thereof acting in his official capacity, and includes the proceeds of all bonds and other evidence of indebtedness, trust funds held by public pension and retirement systems, deferred compensation funds held for investments by public agencies, and public moneys held by a financial institution under a trust indenture to which a public agency is a party.


(3)  "Management of public investments" means the following non-ministerial functions:  directing the investment of public moneys; formulating or approving investment policies; approving or establishing guidelines for asset allocations; or approving investment transactions."  

  
Regulation 18720(b) defines "other public officials who manage public investments" to include:


(1)  Members of boards and commissions, including pension and retirement boards or commissions, or of committees thereof, who exercise responsibility for the management of public investments; [and] 


(2)  High-level officers and employees of public agencies who exercise primary responsibility for the management of public investments, such as chief or principal investment officers or chief financial managers.  This category shall not include officers and employees who work under the supervision of the chief or principal investment officers or the chief financial managers; and


(3)  Individuals who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government agency, perform the same or substantially all of the same functions that would otherwise be performed by the public officials described in subdivision (b)(2) above. 

* * *


The question of who is considered a "public official who manages public investments" under Section 87200 and Regulation 18720 is a fact-based one, which depends on how each agency operates.  In many agencies, the entire board may have the authority to direct or approve investment policies or transactions.  In others, this function may be performed by an executive committee of the board in charge of investments.  In still others, the treasurer, the chief financial manager, an accountant, or other individuals, may be the ones who are solely or primarily in charge of the agency's investment decisions and policy.  Therefore, determinations about whether board members, executive committee members, treasurers, or other individuals, should file Statements of Economic Interests on Form 721 as a "public official who manages public investments," versus filing on form 730 as a designated employee, will necessarily vary, depending on the duties of these individuals.   


The Kings County Water District funds constitute public moneys under the definition of Regulation 18720(a) above.  You stated that the District Manager and Board of Directors are the officials responsible for determining whether funds get transferred to either the LAIF, the County or to a local bank.  Accordingly, the District Manager and the Board of Directors are "public officials who manage public investments" within the meaning of Section 87200, and accordingly, should file Form 721, rather than Form 730.


You did not indicate the role the trustees play in the management of the employees' money purchase plan.  If those trustees, or if any individual within Principal Financial Group  exercise responsibility for the management of the employees' plan, they, too, are "public officials who manage public investments" within the meaning of Section 87200, and should file Form 721, rather than Form 730.



Since the Kings County Water District is a single-county district, it should work with the Kings County Counsel to amend its conflict of interest code to remove the Board Members, District Manager and Trustees from the code.  These persons need not re-file Form 721 at this time, but can wait until the next annual filing deadline and file Form 721 at that time.  Remember, however, that any person who assumes or leaves office between now and the annual filing deadline, should file their respective assuming or leaving office statement on the Form 721.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division
